Resolution 119/XXIV on the Fifth Replenishment of IFAD’s Resources was adopted by the
Governing Council on 31 July 2000 through a vote by correspondence. Paragraph V.21 of that
Resolution requires the Executive Board to complete the Resolution once pledges “… shall have been
received equalling at least eighty per cent (80%) of the three hundred and sixty million dollars
(USD 360 000 000) target of the List A Member Countries and eighty per cent (80%) of the combined
one hundred million dollars (USD 100 000 000) target of the List B and List C Member Countries.”
On 20 February 2001, with the target figure for pledges for Lists A, B and C having been met, the

[...]

permit the calculation of the amount of new votes to be created for the Fifth
Replenishment, using the formula stipulated in Article 6, Section 3(a)(ii), of the
Agreement Establishing IFAD, namely “… in the ratio of one hundred (100) votes for the

equivalent of each one hundred and fifty eight million United States dollars
(USD 158 000 000) contributed to the total amount of that replenishment, or a fraction
thereof …”. Paragraph IV.19 of the Resolution would then be finalized.

(c) Effectiveness.  The Fifth Replenishment will become effective, according to
paragraph II.7(a) of the Resolution, on the date “… upon which the Instruments of